
 

 
 

Agenda for Planning Committee 

Tuesday, 19th November, 2024, 10.00 am 
 
Members of Planning Committee 

 
Councillors  B Bailey, I Barlow, K Bloxham, C Brown, 

J Brown, S Chamberlain, M Chapman, 
O Davey (Chair), P Faithfull, S Gazzard, 
D Haggerty, A Hall, M Hall (Vice-Chair), 

M Howe, S Smith and E Wragg 

 

Venue: Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton 

 
Contact: Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 

01395 517542; email 

wharris@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
Issued: Friday, 8 November 2024 

 
 
This meeting is being recorded for subsequent publication on the Council’s website and will be 

streamed live to the East Devon District Council Youtube Channel 
 

Speaking on planning applications 
In order to speak on an application being considered by the Planning Committee you must 
have submitted written comments during the consultation stage of the application. Those 

that have commented on an application being considered by the Committee will receive a 
letter or email detailing the date and time of the meeting and instructions on how to 

register to speak. The letter/email will have a reference number, which you will need to 
provide in order to register. Speakers will have 3 minutes to make their representation.  
 

The number of people that can speak on each application is limited to: 
 Major applications – parish/town council representative, 5 supporters, 5 objectors 

and the applicant or agent 
 Minor/Other applications – parish/town council representative, 2 supporters, 2 

objectors and the applicant or agent 

 
The revised running order for the applications being considered by the Committee and the 

speakers’ list will be posted on the council’s website (agenda item 1 – speakers’ list) on 
the Friday before the meeting. Applications with registered speakers will be taken first.  
 

Parish and town council representatives wishing to speak on an application are 
also required to pre-register in advance
[...]
stics  (Pages 10 - 28) 

 Update from the Development Manager 
 

Applications for Determination 

 
8 24/0721/FUL (Minor) WOODBURY & LYMPSTONE  (Pages 29 - 52) 

 Land north east of Grange Close, Lympstone. 

 

9 24/1278/FUL (Minor) OTTERY ST MARY  (Pages 53 - 84) 

 Land adjacent Upper Spilsby, Exeter Road, Ottery St Mary. 
 

10 24/1491/FUL (Minor) BUDLEIGH & RALEIGH  (Pages 85 - 112) 

 Site of Penny Park, Kersbrook Lane, Kersbrook. 

 

11 24/0632/FUL (Minor) BEER & BRANSCOMBE  (Pages 113 - 133) 

page 2

mailto:planningpublicspeaking@eastdevon.gov.uk
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


 Sea Chimneys, Southdown Road, Beer. 
 

The applications below will not be considered before 2pm 

 
12 23/2166/MOUT (Major) WOODBURY & LYMPSTONE  (Pages 134 - 210) 

 Land south of Gilbrook House, Woodbury. 
 

13 24/0301/MOUT (Major) WOODBURY & LYMPSTONE  (Pages 211 - 261) 

 Land south of Meeting Lane, Lympstone. 

 

 
 

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, members of the 
public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 

report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed 
but it would be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film 
or record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable 

facilities for you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private 
meetings or parts of meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all 

recording and photography equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session 
which is not open to the public.  
 

If you are recording the meeting, you are asked to act in a reasonable manner and not 
disrupt the conduct of meetings for example by using intrusive lighting, flash photography 
or asking people to repeat statements for the benefit of the recording. You may not make 

an oral commentary during the meeting. The Chair has the power to control public 
recording and/or reporting so it does not disrupt the meeting. 
 

Decision making and equalities 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

 

page 3

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held at Council Chamber, 

Blackdown House, Honiton on 22 October 2024 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 10.10 am and ended at 4.45 pm.  The Committee adjourned for lunch at 
1.20 pm and recommenced at 1.50 pm. 

 
 

210    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 24 September 2024 were confirmed as 
a true record. 
 

211    Declarations of interest  

 

Minute 218. 23/2749/MFUL (Major) WOODBURY & LYMPSTONE 
In accordance with the Code of Good Practice for Councillors and Officers dealing with 

planning matters as set out in the constitution, the Chair, Councillor Olly Davey, on 
behalf of Committee Members, advised lobbying in respect of this application. 
 

212    Matters of urgency  

 

There were none. 
 

213    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were none. 

 
214    Planning appeal statistics  

 

The Committee noted the appeals statistics report.   

 
Members’ attention was drawn to an appeal allowed for the site of Spillers Cottage, 
Shute – reference 22/1377/FUL for the construction of a dwelling for occupation while the 

dwelling permitted under reference 21/0535/VAR was constructed.  The Inspector 
allowed the appeal determining that as the dwelling had already been approved the 

temporary dwelling would not increase in occupancy. 
 

215    23/0727/MOUT (Major) WEST HILL & AYLESBEARE  

 
Applicant: 

Blue Cedar Ho
[...]
Bloxham and Councillor Sarah Chamberlain advised that as they did not 

attend the site visit they would not take place in the discussion or vote for this 
application.   
 

Applicant: 

Mr Paul James. 

 
Location: 

NHS Vaccination Centre, Greendale Business Park, Woodbury Salterton. 

page 5



Planning Committee 22 October 2024 
 

 
Proposal: 

Permanent use of the building and car park for use Class E(e) medical and health facility 
and ancillary parking. 
 
RESOLVED: 

Approved contrary to officer recommendation with powers delegated to the Development 

Manager to agree conditions which will include restricting the use of the building to Class 
E(e) medical and health only, in consultation with the Chair, Vice Chair and Ward 
Members. 

 
Members determined that their previous concerns regarding flooding had been 

addressed and that the landscape impact was not substantial and that the public benefit 
of retaining the building for use as a NHS Covid Surge Centre if a pandemic reoccurred 
demonstrated exceptional circumstances to depart from the Local Plan. 

 
219    24/0674/FUL (Minor) WOODBURY & LYMPSTONE  

 
Applicant: 

C & E Wintrell. 
 
Location: 

Land at 22 Underhill Crescent, Lympstone. 
 
Proposal: 

Construction of two dwellings. 
 
RESOLVED: 

Approved with conditions in accordance with officer recommendation. 

 
 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

B Bailey 
I Barlow 
K Bloxham 

C Brown 
J Brown 

S Chamberlain 
M Chapman 
O Davey (Chair) 

P Faithfull 
S Gazzard 

D Haggerty 
A Hall 
M Hall (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

B Ingham 
G Jung 
R Collins 

 

page 6



Planning Committee 22 October 2024 
 

Officers in attendance: 

Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 

Gareth Stephenson, Principal Planning Officer 
Liam Fisher, Senior Planning Officer 
Lynne Shwenn, Senior Development Control Officer 

Paul Golding, Senior Planning Officer 
 
Councillor apologies: 

M Howe 
S Smith 

E W
[...]

Appeal Ref: APP/U1105/W/24/3352912 
Appellant: Teresa Loynd 
Address: Woodentop Littledown Lane Newton Poppleford   
Proposal; Alteration to design of agricultural building approved under 

ref. 17/1130/COU (retrospective), change of use of part of the 
land holding for amenity use including retention of a timber 
amenity hut. 

Start Date: 28 October 2024 Procedure: 
Written reps. 

 

Questionnaire Due Date: 4 November 2024 
Statement Due Date: 2 December 2024 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

page 26



Ward Woodbury And Lympstone

Reference 24/0721/FUL

Applicant Mr I White

Location Land North East Of Grange Close Lympstone
EX8 5LD

Proposal The erection of two detached dwellings with
integral double garages, to include associated
hard and soft landscaping.

 

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with conditions
 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 27

Agenda Item 8



 

24/0721/FUL  

  Committee Date: 19.11.2024 
 

Woodbury And 
Lympstone 
(Lympstone) 
 

 
24/0721/FUL 
 

Target Date:  
12.07.2024 

Applicant: Mr I White 
 

Location: Land North East Of Grange Close 
 

Proposal:  The erection of two detached dwellings with integral 
double garages, to include associated hard and soft 
landscaping. 
 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION:  Approval with conditions 
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
This application is before members of the Planning Committee because  
it is a departure from the East Devon Local Plan and the made Lympstone 
Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
The application seeks planning permission for the construction of two detached 
dwellings. Access shall be provided via the existing private driveway that stems 
from Grange Close to the west, a short internal road shall extend past the 
principal elevation of Plot 1 to Plot 2. The proposed dwellings shall have integral 
garaging and be finished in brick, cladding and artificial slate.  
 
Whilst the proposal represents a departure from policy contained within the East 
Devon Local Plan 
[...]
e the subdivision of an existing residential building; 
or 
 e) the design is of exceptional quality, in that it: - is truly outstanding, reflecting the 
highest standards in architecture, and would help to raise standards of design more 
generally in rural areas; and - would significantly enhance its immediate setting, and 
be sensitive to the defining characteristics of the local area. 
 
Isolated 
 
It is necessary to consider whether the site is considered 'isolated' in order to 
ascertain whether paragraph 84 of the NPPF is applicable. The meaning of 'isolated' 
within the context of paragraph 84 of the NPPF is addressed in Bramshill Ltd v SOS, 
CLG & Ors (2021).  The court concluded that the concept of "isolated homes in the 
countryside" requires the decision maker to consider whether the development would 
be physically isolated, in the sense of being isolated from "a settlement" rather than 
being isolated from "other dwellings".  As such it is therefore a matter of planning 
judgement for the decision-maker to assess;  
 
 
- What is a 'settlement'.  
 
- Whether the development would be isolated from a settlement.  
 
 

page 57



 

24/1278/FUL  

The site is physically separated from the nearest settlement of West Hill which is 
located approximately 1.2 kilometres south east. However the site is located near a 
number of properties, some of which adjoin the site, with Upper Spilsby and Stables 
Cottage having windows that overlook the site. 
 
Despite the proximity of existing development however, taking into account the 
findings of the Bramshill case, the site is physically separate from any settlement and 
is considered to be 'isolated' in the context of the provision of Paragraph 84 of the 
NPPF.  
 
Exceptional Design Quality 
 
This proposal is submitted under the exceptional quality of the dwelling.  
 
In this respect a number of additional criteria are imposed that must all be met for a 
proposal to meet the very high benchmark that this policy sets, these are considered 
below and expanded on as necessary elsewhere in the report, and, must meet both 
criteria of paragraph 84: 
 

- The design is truly outstanding, reflecting the highest standards in 
architecture, and would help to raise standards of design more generally in 
rural areas;   

- The design would significantly enhance its immediate setting, and be 
sensitive to the defining characteristics of the local area. 

 
In terms of being truly outstanding, this is necessarily a subjective judgement, 
however, in an aim to apply some measure of objectivity the scheme was presented 
to ‘The Design Review Panel’, an independent National review panel, pursuant to 
paragraph 138 of the NPPF, which suggests that Local authorities should have 
regard to the recommendations from Design Review Panels.  
 
The proposal has been presented to the local Design Review Panel three times, in 
December 2021, July 2023, and April 2024, with the design having changed 
considerably since its original iteration.  
 
The final feedback from the Design Review Panel stated that the panel commended 
the intellectual rigor and considerable effort that is evident in the proposal, with 
multiple influences and references informing the scheme. In terms of the scale of the 
building, the panel noted that the scale of the architecture reflected the purpose of 
the creation of a country house.  
 
The panel concluded that the first criteria had been met and that the design was truly 
outstanding. The panel also concluded that the design would significantly enhance 
its immediate setting. The panel did consider however that the landscape design 
could give further clarity as to how the proposed landscape design relates to the 
local landscape characteristics. This has been addressed within the planning 
submission and is discussed in more detail further in the report.   
 
As per the provisions of the NPPF, the local authority should have regard to the 
outcome from this proces
[...]
ity, 
religion or belief (or lack of), sex and sexual orientation. 
 
 

page 82



Ward Budleigh And Raleigh

Reference 24/1491/FUL

Applicant Mr & Mrs Wastenage

Location Site Of Penny Park Kersbrook Lane Kersbrook

Proposal Demolition of existing dwelling and replace with
1no new dwelling, extension of domestic
amenity space, creation of a new driveway off
an existing access to the highway, and
associated landscaping and parking

 

RECOMMENDATION: Refusal
 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 83

Agenda Item 10



 

24/1491/FUL  

  Committee Date: 19.11.2024 
 

Budleigh And 
Raleigh 
(East Budleigh) 
 

 
24/1491/FUL 
 

Target Date:  
01.10.2024 

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Wastenage 
 

Location: Site Of Penny Park Kersbrook Lane 
 

Proposal: Demolition of existing dwelling and replace with 1no new 
dwelling, extension of domestic amenity space, creation of 
a new driveway off an existing access to the highway, and 
associated landscaping and parking 
 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION:  Refusal 
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
This application is brought before the Planning Committee owing to the officer 
recommendation being in conflict with comments received from the Ward 
Councillor.  
 
The application site is 'Penny Park' a five bedroom dwelling which sits 400 
metres to the north of Budleigh Salterton, within the East Devon National 
Landscape. The application is a revised submission of application 23/2406/FUL 
which was withdrawn following an objection from Historic England that the 
proposal would challenge the hierarchical primacy of Tidwell Manor, a grade II* 
listed house which sits 320 metres west of the site.  
 
The proposal looks to demolish the existing 180 square metre five bedroom 
dwelling and replace it with a four bedroom two storey dwelling with two single 
storey wings either side of the main house, and a larger detached garage, with a 
total area of 415 square metres.     
 
The application is supported by t
[...]
 m of the site that could potentially be used by GCN. 
The submitted Design and Access Statement (DAS) states: “A HSI report was not 
commissioned as having referred to the Great Crested Newts Consultation Zone 
maps provided by the Devon Biodiversity Records Centre, Penny Park House is 
located outside the Consultation Zone.”. However, the site is within a consultation 
zone boundary shown on eMap and the Devon Environmental Viewer – see below. 
There are recent (2024) currently unpublished records of GCN within the wider area. 
 

 
 

• The ecology report recommends that a DNA test of bat droppings be sent for 
analysis, but this does not appear to have been undertaken. This could be important 
as both brown (common) and grey (extremely rare) long-eared bats are both present 
in the surrounding vicinity.  

• The bat loft dimensions appear OK but there are no details regarding access, roof 
lining,  lighting etc. or comment on this from the project ecologist. 

 
Therefore, I would recommend that an updated ecological survey of the site be 
undertaken, and the ecology report be updated to support the current scheme and 
site boundary. It should include the results of the DNA survey for bats and a Habitat 
Suitability Index (HSI) survey of the nearby pond for great crested newts. Should the 
HSI survey results indicate a suitability of 0.6 (average) or above, then a 
presence/absence survey of the pond would be required (only possibly between mid-
March and June). 
 
 
South West Water 
Proposal: Demolition of existing dwelling and replace with 1no new dwelling, 
extension of domestic amenity space, creation of a new driveway off an existing 
access to the highway, and associated landscaping and parking 

page 101



 

24/1491/FUL  

With reference to the planning application at the above address, the applicant/agent 
is advised to contact South West Water if they are unable to comply with our 
requirements as detailed below. 
Surface Water Services 
The applican
[...]
ion. 
b) The installed tree protection will have been inspected by an appropriately 
experience and qualified Arboricultural Consultant commissioned to act as the 
project Arboricultural Supervisor.   
c) The findings of the Arboricultural Supervisors initial site inspection shall be 
forwarded to Local planning Authority prior to the commencement of works on site. 
During the development herby approved, the following tree protections measures 
identified in the above AMS and TPP will be undertaken: 

page 102



 

24/1491/FUL  

d) The AMS and TPP dated 19th day October 2023 shall be strictly followed. 
e) Ad-hock monthly site inspections shall be undertaken by a suitably qualified tree 
specialist and the finding recorded in the site monitoring log. 
f) Any departures from the approved TPP and AMS shall be reported to the Local 
Planning Authority in writing within five working days of the site inspection. 
On completion of the development hereby approved: 
g) A completed site monitoring log shall be submitted to the Planning Authority for 
approval and final discharge of the tree protection condition. 
 
Reason: To satisfy the Local Planning Authority that the trees to be retained will not 
be damaged during demolition or construction and to protect and enhance the 
appearance and character of the site and locality, in accordance with Policy D3 - 
Trees and Development Sites of the East Devon Local Plan 2016 and pursuant to 
section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
  
 
 
Conservation 
 
 
Site Of Penny Park, Kersbrook Lane, Kersbrook, EX9 7AD  
 
Demolition of existing dwelling and replace with 1no new dwelling, extension of 
domestic amenity space, creation of a new driveway off an existing access to the 
highway, and associated landscaping and parking.  
 
Assessment of setting of Tidwell Manor Grade II*  
 
Tidwell Manor is identified as a large three storey house built in the early 18th century as 
a replacement dwelling to a former manor hous
[...]
 
the extent of built development in an isolated rural location creating a more 
prominent structure and associated landscape alterations that would not conserve or 
enhance existing landscape character, contrary to the requirements of NPPF para. 
182 Local Plan strategies 7 and 46 and policy D1. 
  
 

 

 

 

 
Statement on Human Rights and Equality Issues 
 
Human Rights Act:  
The development has been assessed against the provisions of the Human Rights 
Act 1998, and in particular Article 1 of the First Protocol and Article 8 of the Act itself. 
This Act gives further effect to the rights included in the European Convention on 

page 109



 

24/1491/FUL  

Human Rights. In arriving at this recommendation, due regard has been given to the 
applicant's reasonable development rights and expectations which have been 
balanced and weighed against the wider community interests, as expressed through 
third party interests / the Development Plan and Central Government Guidance.  
 
Equality Act: 
In arriving at this recommendation, due regard has been given to the provisions of 
the Equality Act 2010, particularly the Public Sector Equality Duty and Section 149. 
The Equality Act 2010 requires public bodies to have due regard to the need to 
eliminate discrimination, advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations 
between different people when carrying out their activities. Protected characteristics 
are age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race/ethnicity, 
religion or belief (or lack of), sex and sexual orientation. 
 
 

page 110



Ward Beer And Branscombe

Reference 24/0632/FUL

Applicant Mr Leighton Chumbley

Location Sea Chimneys Southdown Road Beer Devon
EX12 3AE

Proposal Demolition and replacement dwelling and
garage with associated landscaping.

 

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with conditions
 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 111

Agenda Item 11



 

24/0632/FUL  

  Committee Date: 19.11.2024 
 

Beer And 
Branscombe 
(Beer) 
 

 
24/0632/FUL 
 

Target Date:  
23.05.2024 

Applicant: Mr Leighton Chumbley 
 

Location: Sea Chimneys  Southdown Road, Beer.  EX12 3AE 
 

Proposal: Demolition and replacement dwelling and garage with 
associated landscaping. 
 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION:  Approval with conditions 
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The application is before committee as the recommendation to approve conflicts 
with the views of the Ward Member.  
 
The site is within the East Devon National Landscape which at the location of the 
site is built up in character.  The site of the proposal is located within the Built-
Up Area Boundary of Beer with the proposal being to demolish an existing 
traditional bungalow dwelling and erect a replacement 3 storey dwelling within 
its plot.  The site is on a sloping hillside and the basement storey of the 
proposed dwelling would be partly cut into the slope of the site, such that only 2 
storeys would be fully above ground level.  The replacement dwelling would 
differ in form, design, height and location from the existing dwelling.   
 
Objectors, including the Ward Member, raise concerns in relation to the proposal 
having a harmful impact on neighbouring dwellings through being overbearing, 
impacting on daylight and sunlight and impacting on privacy.  Objections also 
raise concerns that the development would be excessive in terms of its mass 
and scale and incongruous within its context, both within the street view and 
more distant views.   
 
The replacement of a dwelling is acceptable in principle within a built- up area in 
accordance with LP Strategy 6 (Development within Built-Up Area Boundaries), 
provided that the requirements of design policies are met.  
 
During the course of the determination a corrected daylight/sunlight assessment 
has been provided, taking account of revisions made to the proposal to reduce 
those impacts.  The proposal has also been amended to reduce officers’ 
i
[...]
 House Woodbury

Proposal Outline application for the construction of up to
60 dwellings including affordable housing
seeking approval for new vehicular access and
pedestrian access, with matters of layout, scale,
appearance and landscaping reserved for future
consideration.

RECOMMENDATION: 
a) ADOPT the Appropriate Assessment. 
b) APPROVE the application subject to a S106 legal agreement and conditions.

Crown Copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 132

Agenda Item 12



 

23/2166/MOUT  

  Committee Date: 19.11.2024  
 

Woodbury And 
Lympstone 
(Woodbury) 

23/2166/MOUT 
 

Target Date: 12.01.2024 

Applicant: Mr Nick Yeo (3West Group, BE Giles, DJC Dyball & CGS Dybal) 
 

Location: Land South Of Gilbrook House Woodbury 
 

Proposal: Outline application for the construction of up to 60 dwellings 
including affordable housing seeking approval for new vehicular 
access and pedestrian access, with matters of layout, scale, 
appearance and landscaping reserved for future consideration. 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION:   
 

a) ADOPT the Appropriate Assessment.  
b) APPROVE the application subject to a S106 legal agreement and conditions. 

 

 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
This application is before Members because it represents a departure from the adopted 
Local Plan and a contrary view has been expressed by the Ward Member and Parish 
Council. 
 
The application site is located to the south west of the village of Woodbury within East 
Devon. The site comprises of a 3.02ha parcel of agricultural land which is bounded by 
Gilbrook (Road) to the west, Gilbrook (River) to the east, agricultural fields to the south 
and the village of Woodbury to the north and north east. The application site is 
adjacent to Gilbrook Close which is home to 8 dwellings and Gilbrook House (Grade II 
Listed) to the north. The application site is also adjacent to the Woodbury 
Conservation Area, is around 20m from Higher Venmore Farmhouse (Grade II Listed) 
and 1.3km from 
[...]
 Marshes – a complex 
of marshes and damp pasture towards the head of the estuary; and Dawlish Warren - an extensive 
recurved sand-dune system which has developed across the mouth of the estuary. 

page 207



 

23/2166/MOUT  

 
Average peak counts of wintering water birds regularly exceed 20,000 individuals (23,268*), 
including internationally important numbers* of Branta bernicla bernicla (2,343). Species wintering in 
nationally important numbers* include Podiceps auritus, Haematopus ostralegus, Recurvirostra 
avosetta (311), Pluvialis squatarola, Calidris alpina and Limosa limosa (594).  
 
Because of its relatively mild climate and sheltered location, the site assumes even greater 
importance as a refuge during spells of severe weather. Nationally important numbers of Charadrius 
hiaticula and Tringa nebularia occur on passage. Parts of the site are managed as nature reserves 
by the Royal Society for the Protection of Birds and by the local authority. (1a,3a,3b,3c) 
 
 

page 208



Ward Woodbury And Lympstone

Reference 24/0301/MOUT

Applicant Mr Nick Yeo

Location Land South Of Meeting Lane Lympstone

Proposal Outline application (with all matters reserved
apart from access) for the erection of up to 42
dwellings, affordable housing and associated
infrastructure

RECOMMENDATION: 
1. Adopt the appropriate assessment forming part of the report
2. Approve subject to a legal agreement and conditions

Crown Copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 209

Agenda Item 13



 

24/0301/MOUT  

  Committee Date:  19.11.2024 
 

Woodbury And 
Lympstone 
(Lympstone) 
 

 
24/0301/MOUT 
 

Target Date:  
13.05.2024 

Applicant: Mr Nick Yeo 
 

Location: Land South Of Meeting Lane Lympstone 
 

Proposal: Outline application (with all matters reserved apart from 
access) for the erection of up to 42 dwellings, affordable 
housing and associated infrastructure 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION:   
 
1. Adopt the appropriate assessment forming part of the r
[...]
632.F
	24.0632.FUL FINAL1 Sea Chimneys 

	12 23/2166/MOUT (Major) WOODBURY & LYMPSTONE
	23.2166.F
	23.2166.MOUT FINAL  F Gilbrook House_

	13 24/0301/MOUT (Major) WOODBURY & LYMPSTONE
	24.0301.F
	24.0301.MOUT - FINAL  Land South of Meeting Lane Lympstone




Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held at Council Chamber, 

Blackdown House, Honiton on 19 November 2024 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 10.01 am and ended at 4.55 pm 
 

 
220    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 22 October 2024 were confirmed as a 

true record. 
 

221    Declarations of interest  

 

Minute 229: 23/2166/MOUT  (Major) WOODBURY & LYMPSTONE 

In accordance with the Code of Good Practice for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
planning matters as set out in the constitution, the Chair, Councillor Olly Davey, on 

behalf of Committee Members advised lobbying in respect of this application. 
 

222    Matters of urgency  

 

There were none. 

 
223    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were none. 
 

224    Planning appeal statistics  

 

The Committee noted the appeals statistics report. 
 

225    24/0721/FUL (Minor) WOODBURY & LYMPSTONE  

 

Applicant: 

Mr I White  
 
Location: 

Land North East of Grange Close Lympstone EX8 5LD 

 
Proposal: 

The erection of two detached dwellings with integral double garages, to include 

associated hard and soft landscaping. 
 
RESOLVED: 

Refused contrary to officer recommendation for the follow reasons: 
 

The design, scale and massing of the proposed development is out of character with the 
area contrary to Policy D1 (Design and Local Distinctiveness) of the East Devon Local 

Plan, 2015 to 2031 and Policies 6 and  7 of the Lympstone Neighbourhood Plan and the 
provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework, 2023, in particular paragraph 135. 
 



Planning Committee 19 November 2024 
 

226    24/1278/FUL (Minor) OTTERY ST MARY  

 

Applicant: 

Tim and Libby Read  
 
Location: 

Land Adjacent Upper Spilsby, Exeter Road, Ottery St Mary 

 
Proposal: 

Construction of a new dwelling and associated landscaping 
 
RESOLVED: 

Refused contrary to officer recommendation for the following reasons: 
 

1. The proposed development would result in the creation of an isolated dwelling in 
the countryside without ready access to services and where occupiers would be 
reliant on use of the private car contrary to Strategies 1 (Spatial Strategy, for 

Development), 5B (Sustainable Transport) and 7 (Development in the 
Countryside) and Policy TC2 (Accessibility of New Development) of the East 

Devon Local Plan 2013 to 2031.  The development does not meet any of the 
exception criteria set out in paragraph 84 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework, in particular the design is not truly outstanding, does not reflect the 

highest standards in architecture and would not help to raise standards of design 
more generally in rural areas. Furthermore, it would not significantly enhance its 

immediate setting, nor would it be sensitive to the defining characteristics of the 
local area. As such there are no exceptional circumstances that justify approving 
this unsustainable development in the countryside contrary to the Development 

Plan and the provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework, 2023, in 
particular paragraph 84. 

 
2. It has not been demonstrated that the development would not attract wildlife to the 

area which could result in a health and safety hazard to users of Exeter Airport 

contrary to Policy TC12 (Aerodrome Safeguarded Areas and Public Safety Zones) 
of the East Devon Local Plan, 2015 to 2031 

 
227    24/1491/FUL (Minor) BUDLEIGH & RALEIGH  

 

Applicant: 

Mr & Mrs Wastenage  
 
Location: 

Site of Penny Park Kersbrook Lane, Kersbrook  
 
Proposal: 

Demolition of existing dwelling and replace with 1no new dwelling, extension of domestic 
amenity space, creation of a new driveway off an existing access to the highway, and 
associated landscaping and parking. 

 
RESOLVED: 

Approved contrary to officer recommendation with powers delegated to the Development 
Manager to agree conditions in consultation with the Chair and Ward Members. 
Members considered that the proposal would not cause harm to the National Landscape 

and would have minimal impact on the rural characteristics of the site. 



Planning Committee 19 November 2024 
 

 
228    24/0632/FUL (Minor) BEER & BRANSCOMBE  

 
Applicant: 

Mr Leighton Chumbley   
 
Location: 

Sea Chimneys Southdown Road Beer Devon EX12 3AE 
 

Proposal: 

Demolition and replacement dwelling and garage with associated landscaping. 
 

RESOLVED: 

Approval with conditions in accordance with officer recommendation. 

 
229    23/2166/MOUT (Major) WOODBURY & LYMPSTONE  

 
Applicant: Mr Nick Yeo (3West Group, BE Giles, DJC Dyball & CGS Dybal)  
 

Location: 

Land South of Gilbrook House Woodbury 
 

Proposal: 

Outline application for the construction of up to 60 dwellings including affordable housing 

seeking approval for new vehicular access and pedestrian access, with matters of layout, 
scale, appearance and landscaping reserved for future consideration. 
 

RESOLVED: 
1. ADOPT the Appropriate Assessment.  
2. APPROVE the application in accordance with officer recommendation subject to a S106 

legal agreement and conditions. 

 
230    24/0301/MOUT (Major) WOODBURY & LYMPSTONE  

 
Applicant:  

Mr Nick Yeo  
 
Location: 

Land South of Meeting Lane Lympstone 
 

Proposal: 

Outline application (with all matters reserved apart from access) for the erection of up to 
42 dwellings, affordable housing and associated infrastructure. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. Adopt the appropriate assessment forming part of the report  
2. Approve the application in accordance with officer recommendation subject to a S106 
legal agreement and conditions including an additional HMMP (BNG) condition.  

 
 

 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 



Planning Committee 19 November 2024 
 

B Bailey 
I Barlow 

K Bloxham 
C Brown 
J Brown 

M Chapman 
O Davey (Chair) 

P Faithfull 
D Haggerty 
A Hall 

M Hall (Vice-Chair) 
M Howe 

S Smith 
E Wragg 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

A Bailey 

B Ingham 
V Johns 
G Jung 

 
Officers in attendance: 

Liam Fisher, Senior Planning Officer 
Jill Himsworth, Planning Officer 
Damian Hunter, Planning Solicitor 

Debbie Meakin, Democratic Services Officer 
Wendy Ormsby, Development Manager 

Jamie Quinton, Senior Planning Officer 
Amanda Coombes, Democratic Services Officer 
Lynne Shwenn, Senior Development Control Officer 

 
Councillor apologies: 

S Chamberlain 
S Gazzard 
 

 
 

 
 

Chair   Date:  

 


